

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AUSTRALIAN
TAXPAYERS' ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENNETH E. LEE
Counsel of Record
TEENA-ANN V. SANKOORIKAL
DYLAN A. STERN
LEVINE LEE LLP
650 Fifth Avenue, 13th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 223-4400
klee@levinelee.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. AUSTRALIA’S REGULATION OF THE CREDIT CARD INDUSTRY HAS HARMED CONSUMERS AND COMPETITION | 3 |
| A. Australian Consumers Have Experi- enced Significant Costs That Are Likely to Continue..... | 3 |
| B. The RBA’s Regulations Are Harmful to Competition and Incompatible with Free-Market Principles | 12 |
| II. THE ARA ERRONEOUSLY CLAIMS THAT THE ELIMINATION OF ANTI- STEERING RULES ALONE DIRECTLY CAUSED CERTAIN ECONOMIC EFFECTS AND TECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCEMENTS | 14 |
| A. Eliminating Anti-Steering Rules Was Only One Part of Australia’s Compre- hensive Regulation of the Credit Card Industry | 15 |
| B. Ascribing Positive Economic Effects and Technological Innovation to the Elimination of Anti-Steering Rules is Facile and Misleading | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| III. THE CREDIT CARD INDUSTRIES IN AUSTRALIA AND THE UNITED STATES ARE FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>NACS v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 7 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 12 C.F.R. § 235 | 7 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(1)-(2) | 7 |
| COURT FILINGS | |
| Brief for J. Gregory Sidak et al. as <i>Amici</i> <i>Curiae</i> in Support of Defendants- Appellants, <i>United States v. American</i> <i>Express Co.</i> , No. 15-1672, 2015 WL 4873717 (2d Cir. Aug. 10, 2015)..... | 4 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Allan Fels, <i>The Regulation of Retailing—</i> <i>Lessons for Developing Countries</i> , 15 Asian Pacific Business Review (Jan. 2009)..... | 19 |
| American Express Australia Limited, <i>Review of Payments System Reforms – A</i> <i>Submission to the Reserve Bank of</i> <i>Australia</i> (Aug. 2007), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/P4N5RG | 5, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CHOICE, <i>Credit Card Surcharges Need Government Action</i> (May 29, 2013), available at https://goo.gl/mpL79y | 10 |
| Chris Chamberlin, <i>Aussie Banks Rethink Credit Card Points, Fees Ahead of RBA Reform</i> , Australian Business Traveler (Jan. 12, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/9cdMsT | 11 |
| David S. Evans, Howard H. Chang & Steven Joyce, <i>The Impact of the U.S. Debit Card Interchange Fee Caps on Consumer Welfare: An Event Study Analysis</i> , Coase-Sandor Institute for Law & Economics (2013), available at https://goo.gl/QkDvzz | 7, 8 |
| Emily Cadman & Matthew Burgess, <i>Australians Wave Goodbye to Lavish Credit Card Perks</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 13, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/vxHKU3 | 11 |
| Evan Jones, <i>Liquor Retailing and the Woolworths/Coles Juggernaut</i> , Journal of Australian Political Economy (June 2005) | 19 |
| <i>For the First Time, Visa Chip Transactions in the U.S. Surpass One Billion</i> , Visa (Mar. 2017), available at https://goo.gl/4xYMBK | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Iris Chan, Sophie Chong & Stephen Mitchell, <i>The Personal Credit Card Market in Australia: Pricing Over the Past Decade</i> , Reserve Bank of Australia, (Mar. 2012), available at https://goo.gl/zocAQ1 | 10, 21 |
| Jan McCallum, <i>Change Is Coming to Credit Card Rewards Programs</i> , INTHEBLACK (May 15, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/taAXX8 | 11 |
| Juan Rodriguez & Jeff Herman, <i>Contactless Cards Set to Hit US</i> , CreditCards.com (Aug. 30, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/zXKRHf | 19 |
| <i>Level of Familiarity with PayPal According to Online Users in the United States as of December 2016</i> , Statista, available at https://goo.gl/4VNua9 | 19 |
| Malcolm Edley, <i>Speech to the Cards & Payments Australia Conference</i> (May 12, 2016), available at https://goo.gl/RkQGJm | 16 |
| Marc Rysman & Julian Wright, <i>The Economics of Payment Cards</i> (Nov. 2012), available at https://goo.gl/DAECC5 | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Mark D. Manuszak & Krzysztof Wozniak, <i>The Impact of Price Controls in Two-sided Markets: Evidence from US Debit Card Interchange Fee Regulation</i> , Federal Reserve (2017), available at https://goo.gl/Vp4MCK | 8 |
| Michele Bullock, <i>A Guide to the Card Payments System Reforms</i> , Reserve Bank of Australia Bulletin (Sept. 2010), available at https://goo.gl/qHfG5R | 13 |
| Press Release, David Bradbury, <i>Outing Credit Card Fee Gougers</i> , Australian Treasury (May 29, 2013), available at https://goo.gl/XU2yYj | 9 |
| Rebecca Elley, <i>The 7 Best Rewards Credit Cards of 2016 in Australia</i> , Mozo (Jan. 2017) (emphasis added), available at https://goo.gl/yl6Fe6 | 11 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>A Variation to the Surcharging Standards: Final Reforms and Regulation Impact Statement</i> (June 2012), available at https://goo.gl/LsWwE7 | 9 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Payments Data C3: Average Merchant Fees for Debit, Credit and Charge Cards</i> , available at https://goo.gl/VzNZKD | 17 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Payments System Board Annual Report 2000</i> , available at https://goo.gl/GDSoiR | 15, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Payments System Board Annual Report 2001</i> , available at https://goo.gl/JS4sRg | 15 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Reform of Australia's Payments System: Conclusions of the 2007/08 Review</i> (Sept. 2008), available at https://goo.gl/CiS9BD | 16 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Reform of Australia's Payments System: Preliminary Conclusions of the 2007/08 Review</i> (Apr. 2008), available at https://goo.gl/hPXsdX | 5, 18 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Reform of Credit Card Schemes in Australia IV: Final Reforms and Regulation Impact Statement</i> (Aug. 2002), available at https://goo.gl/dKkNYC | 16 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Reforms to Payment Card Surcharging</i> (Mar. 2013), available at https://goo.gl/FjHDvK | 10 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Review of Card Payments Regulation: Conclusions Paper</i> (May 2016), available at https://goo.gl/FvDGtE | 11 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Review of Card Payments Regulation: Issues Paper</i> (Mar. 2015), available at https://goo.gl/D7iadh | 5, 16 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Review of Card Surcharging: A Consultation Document</i> (2011) available at https://goo.gl/fxf7bP ... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Review of Surcharging: A Consultation Document</i> (June 2011), available at https://goo.gl/cpyKyM | 4 |
| Reserve Bank of Australia & Australian Competition and Consumer Commission, <i>Debit and Credit Card Schemes in Australia: A Study of Interchange Fees and Access</i> (Oct. 2000), available at https://goo.gl/tmrmE5 | 15 |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Regulation of Interchange Fees: Australian Fine-Tuning Gone Awry</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 551 (2005), available at https://goo.gl/Pn8Kk4 | 4, 14, 16 |
| Robert Stillman, William Bishop, Kyla Malcolm & Nicole Hildebrandt, <i>Regulatory Intervention in the Payment Card Industry by the Reserve Bank of Australia</i> , CRA International (Apr. 28, 2008), available at https://goo.gl/aBcPmz | 6 |
| Sienna Kossman, <i>Poll: 70 Percent of Consumers Now Have EMV Chip Cards</i> , CreditCards.com (Apr. 6, 2016), available at https://goo.gl/imjSoR | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| Sinclair Davidson & Jason Potts, <i>A Submission to the Reserve Bank of Australia’s Consultation to the Bank’s Standards for Credit Card Payments</i> (Feb. 2016), available at https://goo.gl/XTZVL3 | 13 |
| Sinclair Davidson & Jason Potts, <i>Australian Interchange Fee Regulation: A Regulation in Search of a Market Failure</i> (Sept. 2015), available at https://goo.gl/r2F2DD | 5 |
| Tim Andrews & Aaron Lane, <i>Submission to the Reserve Bank of Australia’s Consultation on Draft Standards for Credit Card Payments</i> (Feb. 2016), available at https://goo.gl/wuSdf7 | 4, 6, 7 |
| U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Credit and Debit Cards: Federal Entities Are Taking Actions to Limit Their Interchange Fees, but Additional Revenue Collection Cost Savings May Exist</i> (May 2008), available at https://www.gao.gov/assets/280/275422.pdf | 5, 6, 20, 21 |
| Zhu Wang, Scarlett Schwartz & Neil Mitchell, <i>The Impact of the Durbin Amendment on Merchants: A Survey Study</i> , 100 <i>Economic Quarterly</i> 183 (2014), available at https://goo.gl/C1AQkf | 8 |
